

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY
WP NO: 6371 OF 2020

Between

Kotagiri Laxmi, W/o Krishna Murthy, aged 65 years, Occ. House Wife, r/o Plot No. 69, Viman Nangar, Indian Air Lines colony, Balamrani, Secunderabad-03.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Prl Secretary, Municipal Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner GHMC, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner GHMC, Circle No. 14, Hyderabad.
4. The Commissioner, HMDA, Hyderabad.
5. Satha Kishor Kumar, S/o Satha Viswanatham, aged about 46 years, Occ. Business, R/o 206, Manohar Bhavan, Dwarkapuri Colony, Panjagutta, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI. K BUCHI BABU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, by declaring the action of the 4th respondent in not taking the action against the Respondent No.5 basing on the representations of the Petitioner dated 19-08-2019 as illegal and arbitrary, against, violate of article 14, 19 and 21 of Constitution of India, against the Principles of Natural Justice, consequently to direct the Respondent No. 2 to 4 to dismantle the illegal construction of the Respondent No. 5, basing on the Petitioners Representation dated. 19-08-2019;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. K BUCHI BABU Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.5, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Satha Kishor Kumar, S/o Satha Viswanatham, Occ. Business, R/o 206,
Manohar Bhavan, Dwarkapuri Colony, Panjagutta, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 03.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Learned Counsel for petitioner is present.

Issue fresh notice to respondent No.5.

Personal notice is also permitted.

At request of learned Standing Counsel for respondent Nos.2 & 3 as well as learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.4, to file Counter, post on 03.07.2026, as last chance, failing which, respondent Nos.2 & 3 and respondent No.4 shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,000/- each, to The Director, Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad, (Ac.No.52188926279, SBI, Shantinagar Branch, IFSC: SBIN0020070).

**Sd/- C.DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Commissioner GHMC, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.[by SPAD]
2. The Deputy Commissioner GHMC, Circle No. 14, Hyderabad.[by SPAD]
3. The Commissioner, HMDA, Hyderabad.[by SPAD]
4. Satha Kishor Kumar, S/o Satha Viswanatham, Occ. Business, R/o 206, Manohar Bhavan, Dwarkapuri Colony, Panjagutta, Hyderabad.[by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
5. The Section Officer, Non-service Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
6. One CC to Sri. K BUCHI BABU Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR MCPL ADMN & URBAN DEV, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 12-06-2026

POST ON 03.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.6371 of 2020

DIRECTION

